
 

 
 
 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 1st August, 2019 at 11.30 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 
 

Adrian Farley City of Bradford MDC 
 

Adam Wilkinson 
 

Calderdale MBC 

Viv Kendrick Kirklees MBC 
 

Fiona Venner (Chair) Leeds City Council 
 

Richard Forster City of Wakefield MDC 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
 resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th March 2019. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  MATTER ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matter arising from the minutes. 
 

 

8   
 

  HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Director of Children’s 

and Families which provides a summary from the 

Head of Service on the developments of the 

service since the last report to the committee in 

March 2019. 

 

 

(Report attached) 

 

7 - 30 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  ANNUAL AGENCY REPORT AND REVISED 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 
 
To consider a report by the Director of Children’s 
and Families which presents the Annual Report of 
the One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY) as 
required by the National Minimum Standards 2011 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
The report requests the Joint Committee to note 
the revised statement of purpose for OAWY 
(Appendix B refers). The Statement of Purpose is 
required as part of the national minimum standard 
in order to be able to provide those services. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

31 - 
102 

10   
 

  PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

To consider a report by the Director of Children’s 

and Families which sets out details of the quarter 4 

and reconciled data of the year for 2018-19 in 

(Appendix No.1 refers) 

 

(Report attached) 

 

103 - 
122 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Wednesday, 8th January 2020 at 1.00pm in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 



 

 
E 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd July, 2019 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2019 
 
Present: Councillor L Mulherin (Leeds) – Chair  
Councillor M Swift (Calderdale MBC) and Councillor V Kendrick (Kirklees 
MBC) 
 
 
In Attendance: S Johal (ODWY), M Green (Wakefield MDC), J Andrew 
(LCC), J Pocklington (LCC) and J Grieve (LCC) 
 

23 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

24 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows:- 
 
“The Head of Service Report” – Appendix No.3 of the submitted report were 
deemed exempt from publication in accordance with Access to Information 
Rule 10.4 (3) as it included Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). In those circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
(Minute No. 30 referred) 
 

25 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items  
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 
 

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: A Farley (City of 
Bradford MDC) and R Forster (City of Wakefield MDC) 
 

28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd July, 2019 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th 
December 2018 were agreed as a true and correct record. 
 

29 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Head of Service Report (Minute No.20 referred) – With reference to 
Resolution No. (iii) and the request by a Member of this Committee to be 
provided with details about the delay in providing Children’s medical checks 
so that he may take up the matter directly with the health partners. Members 
were informed that the necessary information had been supplied, however, 
the issue remained unresolved. Officers reported that the matter would now 
be escalated further with both the Commissioners and the Providers. 
 
Referring to Resolution No.(iv) Members were informed that the structure/ 
Governance arrangements for both the Management Board and the Joint 
Committee had been circulated to the Service Director for Children’s Social 
Care at Wakefield. 
 
In respect of Resolution No. (v) Members noted that the agenda and minutes 
for meetings of the One Adoption West Yorkshire: Management Board 
appeared elsewhere on the agenda of this meeting. 
 

30 Head of Service Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report and provided a 
summary of the developments within One Adoption West Yorkshire since the 
last report in December 2018, which included issues around: 
 

 Staffing & HR 

 Accommodation  

 Information Technology 

 Budget 

 Partnership Working 

 Performance Management (Separate agenda item) 

 Practice, Quality of Provision and Management Oversight 

 Family Finding 
 
Referring to the issue of accommodation, the Head of Service reported that 
the team from the Wakefield office were transferring to the Bradford office. 
Plans to transfer staff from the Halifax office to the Huddersfield office were 
still progressing. It was noted that in both instances staff would still have a 
presence in the Wakefield and Halifax offices. 
 
With reference to the Budget implications Members were informed that the 
additional contributions from each local authority in light of the increase in 
Inter agency fees had been agreed for this year and for 2019/20. However, in 
February 2019 the Consortium of Voluntary Adoption Agencies announced an 
inflationary increase in their inter agency fee from June 2019. Members noted 
the inflationary increase was not as significant as the previous increase. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd July, 2019 

 

 
Members received a progress report on Peer Monitoring which offered 
support to adopters from Stage 1 to Post Order support, offering emotional 
support to families and signposting to resources and /or services. 
 
Members welcomed the progress made. 
 
A brief discussion took place about changes of plan for children away from 
adoption and the reasons for this. Some children return to extended family 
members and others move towards long term fostering and may even move 
onto Special Guardianship arrangements with their current foster carer. 
 
Members requested some detail about the numbers and reasons for a change 
of plan for the next meeting so this could be explored in more detail. 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the continued progress of One Adoption West Yorkshire 
 

(ii) To support the progression of the arrangements 
 
(iii) To note the dashboard for this financial year as referred to in 

Appendix No.1 
 
(iv) That the Agenda and Minutes of the “One Adoption West 

Yorkshire Management Board” held on 6th February 2019 be 
noted (Appendix No.2) 

 
(v) To note the details of the Marketing Strategy, as referred to in 

Appendix No. 3 of the submitted report (Exempt from 

publication)  

 
(vi) To bring a report to the next meeting of this Joint Committee 

regarding children where there is a change of plan away from 

adoption 

31 Performance Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided the 
Quarter Three performance statistics of the regional agency. 
 
The Head of Service said the report provided the basis for performance 
across the region with an aim to improve practice internally and across the 
partnership. 

Members were informed that the approval of adoptive parents had increased 

over the last two quarters which was encouraging. However, this is not as 

high as it needs to be in order to meet the needs of children waiting. Attracting 

a wider range of people to consider adoption is a key priority, with additional 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd July, 2019 

 

marketing and more targeted advertising underway this week with LGBT 

Adoption & Fostering awareness week this month. 

In offering comment on the targeted advertising, Members suggested that it 

was important to get the language and the message right. 

The Chair requested that a further update on the targeted marketing and 

advertising could be provided at the next meeting regarding attracting 

adopters from the BME and faith communities. 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the proposed performance information 
 

(ii) To support the further development of this work 
 
(iii) That a further update on marketing and advertising be provided 

at the next meeting regarding targeting BME communities. 
 

32 Education Work with Virtual Schools - Update  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided an 
update on the Education Work being undertaken across West Yorkshire 
between One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY) and the five Virtual Schools 
to implement the new statutory duty to provide advice and guidance to 
children and young people previously looked after children and young people 
who are adopted. 
 
The Chair introduced and welcomed Jancis Andrew, Head Teacher Virtual 
School Looked After Children, Children & Families and Julie Pocklington, 
Practice Improve & Development Manager, Children & Families who delivered 
a presentation “Education – Work with Virtual Schools – The Journey So Far” 
explaining: 
 

 Virtual Schools have a New Statutory Duty to provide advice and 
guidance to previously looked after children 

 The Development of a Partnership Approach 

 Adoption Education Advice Line 

 What we don’t know about Previously Looked after Children 

 West Yorkshire School Survey 

 Virtual Schools Strategies 

 Individual Authorities Contributions 
 
Referring to the Adoption Education Advice Line, Members suggested it may 
be beneficial to advertise the advice line telephone number more widely and 
to also include the number within these minutes. (Adoption Advice Helpline 
(0113) 5351931) 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd July, 2019 

 

Reference was made to a video the Joint Committee had viewed in January 

2018 – “Finding Families for Older Children” which was one of a series of five 

themed videos produced to assist in the recruitment process and provide 

more in depth information to adoptive families. 

It was suggested such videos may be a useful aid in working with Virtual 

Schools.  

It was also discussed that the designated teacher was a statutory role and 

that the need for a designated governor was not a statutory requirement. 

However, Members could recommend that schools appoint a designated 

governor for children previously looked after as well to ensure that the needs 

of children adopted were met with the education setting. 

Members requested that training be offered to school governors to ensure that 

they were aware of the new Statutory Duty and that they could therefore 

ensure their schools were being held to account for implementing the duty 

effectively. 

The Chair pointed out that a number of new Members had joined the Joint 

Committee and it may be a good opportunity to view the video or a similar 

themed one again at a future meeting. 

Officers confirmed the necessary arrangements would be made. 

Commenting on the Virtual Schools Strategies, Members suggested that the 
development of a Regional Adoption Agency had been a really positive step 
forward and had created strong links with the Department for Education (DfE) 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and presentation. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
 

(ii) To support the further development of this work. 
 
(iii) That arrangements be made to view a promotional video, 

produced to assist in the recruitment process at a future meeting 
 

33 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Wednesday, 
3rd July 2109 at 1.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 
[...]
s managing the interface between the LA’s and OAWY when 

 issues arise. 

3.3  Accommodation 

3.4  Agreement in principle has been made for space in Huddersfield regarding staff 

 moving from Halifax. A date has not yet been agreed for the move, dependent upon 

 staff moving elsewhere in the building but we aim for this to be August. This has 

 been escalated to the assistant director to address barriers in this progressing. 

3.5  The increase in staff at Kernel House in Leeds is causing pressure on space. 

 Discussions are underway with colleagues and asset management to address the 

 need for space for One Adoption and the looked after children’s teams. 

3.6  IT 

3.7  The work regarding accessing the local authority systems and taking a snapshot of 

 the letterbox database from a portal on the Leeds laptop remains outstanding with 

 Bradford and Kirklees. It would be helpful if board members would ensure that this 

 work is prioritised with the relevant IT services so that time can be agreed to 

 prioritise this work and resolve the issue as staff are still using different systems and 

 computers to undertake their work. 

 

 

Page 8



 

3.8  Partnership working 

3.9  Centre of Excellence  

3.10 This project is progressing and the report from Suzanne Whiteley, project lead is 

 attached (Appendix 1). Additional funding of £100k has been agreed by the DfE to 

 extend the project to the end of March 2020. This will enable discussions to take 

 place regarding funding options for the sustainability of the centre of excellence for 

 the budget setting for 2020/21. The team have almost completed the multi-

 disciplinary model of adoption support and this will be shared once completed. 

3.11 Medical advisors 

3.12 A medical advisor protocol has been agreed and was implemented in March 2019. 

 This has been circulated to operational leads and medical advisors in the region 

 and has been helpful for discussions with commissioners. Discussion
[...]
he 

 region with the  

3.28 Adoption Support 

3.29 This area of work has been discussed in-depth in the annual report. Work regarding 

 the development and agreement of an early help offer during the first three years of 

 placement is almost completed. This will be presented at the next board in the 

 autumn. 

3.30 Training  

Page 10



 

3.31 OAWY undertook as training session for other Regional adoption agencies on 

 adoption panels and Shopba decision making across a regional agency in March. 

 This was well received. Plans are underway to provide a training event around 

 adoption support in an RAA and to look at putting on a conference in the spring 

 regarding identity and lifelong relationships for social work professionals in the 

 region in conjunction with the Leeds relational centre. 

3.32 Skills development 

3.33 OAWY senior leadership team have identified a range of skills social workers 

 require for their specific role. During supervision, staff have worked through this list 

 of skills with their line-manager to determine what level of development, if any, is 

 required for each skill. Once all staff have completed this activity the returns will be 

 collated and a training plan produced. The plan will then be rolled out based on 

 priority and need. 

3.34 Surveys 

3.35 The OAWY staff and adopters surveys have been developed and have been 

 emailed out early June.  

3.36 Changes of Plan 

 The committee asked for some further information regarding the numbers of 

 children whose plan moved away from adoption and the reasons why these plans 

 had changed and the outcomes for these children. 

 This is addressed at Appendix 3. 

4.  Corporate considerations 

4.1 Consultation and engagement 

4.1.1 There has been ongoing consultation and engagement with staff who have 

transferred in to the agency as well as formal consultation with the trade unions 

regarding accommodation. Consultation with service users is ongoing to in
[...]
 family for life 

 One Adoption provides support right through the application and approval process and beyond 

In addition to these the specific key messages for this project will be:  

 Children from your community need loving families 

 Children from your community wait longer than others  

 Lots of people of faith have already adopted a child with One Adoption 

 

 P
age 30



                           
   

 

Report author: Sarah Johal  

Tel: 0113 2783623  

 
Report of Director of Children and Families 
 
Report to West Yorkshire Adoption Joint Committee 
 
Date: 1st August 2019 
 
Subject: Annual Agency Report and revised statement of purpose 
 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
 

Summary of main issues  

1. Elected Members across West Yorkshire recognise the importance of adoption and 
want to be updated about the management and outcomes of the adoption service in 
the region. The report provides an overview of adoption service activity from April 2018 
to March 2019.The report is attached at Appendix A. 

The report also provides an update of the revised Statement of Purpose for One 
Adoption West Yorkshire and the Statement of Purpose for the service is attached at 
Appendix B. The Statement of Purpose is required as part of the national minimum 
standards in order to be able to provide those services. 

Recommendations 

1. It is recommended that the Joint Committee note the minor amendments to the 
Statement of Purpose and the annual adoption report and continues to support the 
work of One Adoption West Yorkshire to ensure children receive the best possible 
support. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report asks the Joint Committee to consider the annual report of the One 
Adoption West Yorkshi
[...]
e advice and support to adoptive families. The 
funding enables the education worker to undertake an agreed programme of 
work with the VSH’s, beyond the timescales for the centre of excellence 
project. This is pioneering work and is seen as an example of good practice by 
the Department of Education. 

3.2.9 Special Guardianship  

 In July 2018 the management board agreed to another initiative, overseen by 
One Adoption West Yorkshire, working in partnership with grandparents plus 
and the five local authorities to provide support to special guardians in the 
region. This is a project developing a model that has been successful in the 
North East working with kinship carers providing a strong focus on peer 
support as a sustainable and effective way to support kinship carers. Two 
project workers have been recruited and came into post on 1st October 2018 
and work has been progressing with the team managers in the fostering 
services to ensure that all are aware of the service, referral process and to 
look at identifying appropriate groups/ families to work with. There are positive 
indications regarding the impact of this work and more information regarding 
impact and outcomes will be provided in due course. 

3.3 Performance Management 
 
3.3.1 The agency provides quarterly reports to the management board. This data 

provided has developed over the last 2 years and is gathered to ensure that 
we are aware of how much work is undertaken, how well was it undertaken 
and if anyone is any better off. 

 
A) Sufficiency: Are enough of the right kind of adopters being recruited and 

approved to meet the needs of the children waiting: 
 

3.3.2  The children with a plan for adoption during 2018/19 
 
 Between April 2018 and March 2019, 226 children had a plan for adoption 

ratified by the 5 West Yorkshire local authorities Agency Decision Makers. Of 
the 226 children with a plan for adoption, there were 118 female and 108 male 
children.  

 

Page 40



    

7 
[...]


2.3 This is the format of the quarterly report and the final quarter performance of 2018-

19 information.  

3. Main issues 

3.1 Work has been undertaken to establish the key performance criteria which will form 

the basis for practice improvement for the agency and this continues to be built 

upon. 

 

3.2 Adoption Support is one area that requires more detailed consideration and we aim 

to start providing data in the first quarter of 2019-20. 

4. Corporate considerations 

4.1 Consultation and engagement 

4.1.1 There has been ongoing consultation and engagement with other local authorities 

and with adoptive parents about the performance measures and information and 

this continues to be work in progress. 

4.2 Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration 

4.2.1 There are no implications for this report. 

4.3 Resources and value for money 

4.3.1 There are no implications for this report. 

 

4.4 Legal implications and access to information 

Page 104



 

4.4.1 There are no implications for this report. 

4.5 Risk management 

4.5.1 There are no implications for this report. 

5. Recommendations 

5.1   The Joint Committee is requested to: 

 

a) note the proposed performance information; and  

b) support the development of this work. 

6. Background documents1  

6.1 None 

 
 
 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

One Adoption West Yorkshire 
quarterly performance report 
 
 

January to March 2019 
  

P
age 107



2 
 

Introduction/summary 
 
 
This is the final quarterly report for 2018-19, providing an update on One Adoption West Yorkshire. 
 
This report is based in the premise of how much work has been undertaken in the period, how we
[...]
gency Report and Revised Statement of Purpose
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	10 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 14th February 2020 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 1ST AUGUST, 2019 
 
Present: Councillor F Venner (Leeds) – Chair  
Councillors: A Wilkinson (Calderdale MBC) V Kendrick (Kirklees MBC) A 
Farley (City of Bradford MDC) and R Forster (City of Wakefield MDC) 
 
In Attendance: S Johal (ODWY), E Whittell (LCC) and J Grieve (LCC) 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered. 
 

3 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items of business identified. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th March 
2019 were agreed as a true and correct record. 
 

7 MATTER ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 

The Head of Service provided an update on the following issues arising from 
the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
Minute No.30 - Head of Services Report - Resolution (vi) That a report be 
prepared for the next meeting which sets out details of the numbers of 
children whose plan moved away from adoption, the reasons why the plans 
had changed and the outcomes for these children. The Head of Service 
confirmed that the requested information appeared elsewhere on the agenda. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 14th February 2020 

Minute No. 31 - Performance Report – Resolution (iii) That an update on 
adoption marketing and advertising targeted at the BAME communities be 
provided for the next meeting. The Head of Service confirmed that the 
requested information appeared elsewhere on the agenda   
 
Minute No. 32 – Education Work with Virtual Schools – Update – Resolution 
(iii) That arrangements be made to view a promotional video, produced to 
assist in the recruitment process. The Head of Service confirmed that 
arrangements were progressing and it was envisaged the video would be 
available shortly. 
 

8 Video - Adopteens Timeline Animation - The Ride of Your Life  
 

Members viewed a video - Adopteens Timeline Animation - The Ride of Your 
Life 
 
The video was funded by the DFE and commissioned by the One Adoption 
VAA. Members were informed that the project was designed and built by 
adopted teenagers and would be used by professionals and others involved 
with adopted children to learn what had been important to them growing up, 
addressing what had helped and what had not helped throughout their lives. 
The Adopteen group is a made up of adopted teenagers who meet as a group 
to share their experiences, thoughts and feelings about the various support 
they have received and to inform service development across One Adoption. 
 
The project seeks to encourage adopted teenagers living in the Yorkshire and 
Humber region aged between11 – 18 to participate in the project.  
 
The Head of Service said one of the main themes that had arisen from the 
project was understanding issues of engagement and in particular the need to 
prepare prospective adopters for discussions about birth parents. 
 
Councillor A Wilkinson said that as a school teacher he had not received any 
training about adopted children in school and often children were not open 
about been adopted. 
 
The Head of Service said the video and work going on between birth parents 
and adopters could help adopters think about how they support their adopted 
children. 
 
Members welcomed the video commenting that early engagement with all 
parties was a key factor in tackling the issues of concern. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the video be noted and welcomed 
 

9 HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report and provided a 
summary of the developments within One Adoption West Yorkshire since the 
last report in December 2018, which included issues around: 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 14th February 2020 

 

 Staffing & HR 

 Accommodation  

 Information Technology 

 Budget 

 Partnership Working 

 Practice, Quality of Provision and Management Oversight 
 
Commenting on the accommodation issues Members were informed that 
agreement had been reached for staff to be relocated from offices in Halifax to 
Huddersfield. A date for the move was still awaited but it was envisaged this 
would be completed shortly. 
 
On the issue of IT Services, Members were informed that portal technology 
was an outstanding issue at both Bradford and Kirklees Council’s. IT 
collaboration was taking place between Leeds and Bradford Councils, once 
resolved a similar collaboration would be set up with Kirklees Council. 
Kirklees had recently procured a new case recording system so this needed 
time to bed in and then discussions would be taken forward. 
 
The Head of Service said that any influence / engagement from Members 
which may assist in progressing the IT issue would be welcomed. 
 
With reference to the Centre of Excellence project (Paragraph 3.9 of the 
submitted report) Members noted that additional funding of £100k had been 
agreed by the DfE to extend the project to the end of March 2020. It was 
reported that work on the multi - disciplinary model was almost complete but 
moving forward a new funding model would be required and discussions 
would be needed with local authorities and health services to sustain and 
develop a multi- disciplinary model of support across the region. 
  
On the issue of Special Guardianship Members were informed that the project 
was progressing well. Referrals to the service has been expanded to cover 
referrals from other sources than just fostering and Special Guardianship as 
the service was an early intervention service. This was a service requested by 
kinship carers with an aim to develop peer support and to complement the 
work of the local authority. A further review of the project would take place in 
September to ascertain if this service should be re- commissioned following 
the pilot phase. 
 
Members noted the community engagement strategy, the initiative to find 
adopters for Black and Asian minority Ethnic Children (BAME) was 
progressing.  
 
The Head of Service said the intention was to establish better links with the 
BAME communities using relevant faith groups. Additional resource may be 
needed from the third sector to help with this work to take forward Community 
engagement.  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 14th February 2020 

Commenting on the issue of Family Finding (Paragraph 3.26 of the submitted 
report) Members noted that the first Activity Day had being trialled on 16th 
June 2019 with children from across the region attending with their careers. It 
was reported that feedback following the event was very positive and a 
number of matches have progressed. 
 
Members welcomed the report and the continued progression of the agency 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the progress of the agency 
 

(ii) To support the continued progression of these arrangements 
 

10 Annual Agency Report and Revised Statement of Purpose  
 

The Director of Children’s and Families submitted a report which presented 
the Annual Report of the One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY) as required 
by the National Minimum Standards 2011 (Appendix A of the submitted report 
referred) 
 
Members were made aware of a minor amendment to the statement of 
purpose for OAWY (Appendix B referred) noting that the Statement of 
Purpose was required as part of the national minimum standard in order to be 
able to provide those services. 
 
Members noted that between April 2018 and March 2019, 226 children had a 
plan for adoption ratified by the 5 West Yorkshire local authorities Agency 
Decision Makers (For the same period last year 191 children had an adoption 
plan in place an increase of 18%). It was further reported that 97 adopters 
were in the process of assessment. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the minor amendments to the Statement of Purpose and 
the Annual Adoption Report 
 

(ii) To continue to support the work of One Adoption West Yorkshire 
to ensure children receive the best possible support 

11 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided the 
Quarter four performance statistics of the regional agency. 
 
The Head of Service said that work had been undertaken to establish the key 
performance criteria which would form the basis for practice improvement for 
the agency and this continued to be built upon. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 14th February 2020 

It was suggested that Adoption Support was one area that required more 
detailed consideration, the intention was to start providing data in the first 
quarter of 2019-20. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the proposed performance information 
 

(ii) To support the further development of this work 
 

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Wednesday, 
8th January 2020 at 1.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 


